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Here we go again, with another 345 lots of very assorted volume and content.  The Box and postcard/cigarette card sections are rather better represented this time, so  must have less somewhere else.  Overall, it is probably a good mix, but with fewer pricy lots, but hopefully there will be something here for you. 

I again have received a bundle of material with no instruction, so I have made the reserves for those lots up.  They appear in italics, and, of course, may be prone to change if I have erred either way or incorrectly identified it – and that seems quite likely in one or two of the cases where my knowledge of the countries concerned are limited.  I don’t have all the catalogues, remember. 

As usual:-	
a)	if you cannot get to the auction, or may get there late, we can bid on your behalf, but if possible, bids should be made at least 24 hours before the start of the auction.  Please place bids on a book bid form, but if that’s not possible, please give me a ring or send an e-mail.  My e-mail address is on the last page of the catalogue. Note: You would be better off using the @whss one as the other one is restricted to my phone for most of the week.  

b) 	descriptions are primarily those supplied by the Vendors (except where the auctioneers have expanded them in the interests of clarity or to point out faults which they have found but which were not mentioned by the Vendors).  

Please remember that, unless otherwise shown, all prices shown in the last column are reserves, the lowest price at which the lot will be sold, and other than SG catalogues, lots need to have a minimum reserve of £1. 

Bidding steps:-	These are at the discretion of the auctioneer, but the normal steps will be:-

Up to £2 – in steps of 10p		£2 to £5 – in steps of 20p		£5 to £10 – in steps of 50p	
£11 to £50 – in steps of £1		£50 to £100 – in steps of £2
£100 upwards – in steps of £5 or at the auctioneers discretion                                                                              T57


Please take great care when viewing material



	
	
	A – Box Lots 
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	1
	
	Mounts – Tin with unopened packs of black Showguard mounts.  1 pack of each of 21, 24, 26, 27, 29, 30, 33, 36, 39, 41, 44, 48 and 50. 
	£60.00
	

	2
	
	World – Mainly Europe, but some GB, Philippines etc. on Hagners.  Italy, France, Scandinavia, Austria etc.  Massive cat value (but needs to be looked at). 
	£15.00
	

	3
	
	World – A Muck boot box with 5 albums.  They are picked, but still have plenty left in them. 
	£10.00
	

	4
	
	World – A box full of a Seller’s unsold lots from the last auction.  2 albums, two stockbooks, a box of loose etc.  Now wel under half the original asking price. 
	£10.00
	

	5
	
	World – Bag with two unsold items from an estate that did not sell last time, the main item left being:  An old, coverless World album of the more grown-up type, containing an old collection, generally unpicked (see China and Japan), although there is evidence of things having been moved about.  There is a collection of 45 sets of the 1937 Coronation Omnibus issue (on the wrong pages, starting with “Saar”).  Plenty of other GVI and people prior to that.  The other item added to it is GB including a £5 unmounted mint Machin.  Now with 50% reduction
	£10.00
	

	6
	
	World – Nortrade glory box with a large number of packets, including China on stockcards.  Cheap at this reserve. 
	£8.00
	

	7
	
	GB – Covers and PHQ cards with gutter pairs or with traffic light gutter pairs.  Lots in a silver Gabor box. 
	£8.00
	

	8
	
	World – Brown box with a relatively pleasant accumulation of stamps, covers, cards etc.  Well worth this reserve. 
	£6.00
	

	9
	
	World – Glory box with 2 albums, part sheets of stamps etc. 
	£5.00
	

	10
	
	World – A small brown box full of World covers and packets of stamps. 
	£5.00
	

	11
	
	GB – Small tub of QV 1d reds.  Hundreds of them.  Ideal for postmarks and plate numbers. 
	£5.00
	

	12
	
	GB – Pre-decimal mint and used lot (and a small packet of used commonwealth). 
	£5.00
	

	13
	
	World – A Glory Box with very assorted content (wheat crunchies box) 
	£5.00
	

	14
	
	World – A Jolyvia shoebox with a world mix of stamps. 
	£5.00
	

	15
	
	Australia – Plastic tub containing 200+ modern stamps.  Most look used. 
	£3.00
	

	16
	
	Ireland – An envelope box with a volume of mint Ireland on stockcards and in little packets.  Lots of it including blocks of 4 etc. 
	£3.00
	

	17
	
	Mixed – A collation of lots from a deceased state that did not sell last time, now in a pretty box.  Estimates last time were £6.40.  Postcards, plus some covers and other items. 
	£2.50
	

	18
	
	Flat box with a pack of 15 x Senator Standard leaves (plus two used) and a pack of standard size SG Interleaves (which I am not counting). 
	£2.00
	

	19
	
	GB – A Quality Street tin with GB cut off envelopes.  Mostly commemoratives, and includes some rarely seen genuinely used. 
	£2.00
	

	20
	
	World – A square brown box with mixed content.  Lots of stamps in small (and larger) packets, an album and the odd cover/card. 
	£2.00
	

	21
	
	World – Quality Street tub with a clean looking mixture of mainly off-paper Commonwealth. 
	£2.00
	

	22
	
	World – A small brown envelope box with a quantity of stamps. 
	£1.00
	

	23
	
	FDC albums – 3 x First Day Cover albums in a tub.  The albums have sleeves and are decent.  Also includes a USA FDC which was entered at a value of less than 50p, and the tub itself, which is probably worth the reserve! 
	£1.00
	

	24
	
	World – World stamps off-paper and a few covers in a white Rohde box. 
	£1.00
	

	25
	
	World – A colourful tin of stamps, ephemera and documents.
	£1.00
	

	26
	
	Birds – Pigeon mail, birds on cover, airmails, mint postmarks, cards etc.  Lots.  (looks very underpriced).
	£1.00
	

	27
	
	Accessories – box with FDC albums, ring binders etc..
	£1.00
	




	
	
	B – Country Lots  “A – K”
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	28
	
	Anguilla – 1975 Turtle, very lightly mounted mint.  SG 144a.  Cat £16. 
	£2.00
	

	29
	
	Australia – Cover sent to the Australian Secretary of the Department of Defence, Sir Frederick Shedden in 1955 from his wife, left behind in Australia. 
	£1.20
	

	30
	
	Australia – Unmounted mint lot in a small packet with SG 567. 778/9, 2401, 2399a and 2423/6.  Cat £23.00. 
	£2.00
	

	31
	
	Australia – SG album with mounted mint collection from late 1980’s including some strips/minisheets.  Then some Frama labels on four pages and some earlier pairs/blocks of 4. 
	£4.00
	

	32
	
	Australia – Some old Roos and Dues (and heads) on stockcards in mixed condition.  The item stated to be a mint SG8 has a tear. 
	£1.00
	

	33
	
	Australia – Album pages with pages only (no stamps) for 1999-2004. 
	£6.00
	

	34
	
	Australia – Harry Potter sheetlet with 10 x 50c stamps and 10 labels of Potteresque characters. 
	£1.50
	

	35
	
	Australian Antarctic Territory – 1973 set mint.  SG 23/34.  Cat £7.50. 
	£1.00
	

	36
	
	Bahamas – SG 57, £1 Venetian Red.  Cat £225. 
	£9.00
	

	37
	
	Bahamas – 3 early stamps.  A short perf on the 6d, but it says “rough perf” on the Catalogue, a reasonable 4d, used and a 3S green and black.  Stamps cat a minimum of £160. 
	£6.00
	

	38
	
	Bahrain – 1942-5 King George VI mint set -+SG 38-50, mounted mint.  Cat £160.00 
	£30.00
	

	39
	
	Bahrain – King George VI used SG 24 and 26-28. Cat £117. 
	£10.00
	

	40
	
	Barbados – King George VI postage dues SG D4/6, mint. Cat £32. 
	£4.00
	

	41
	
	Basutoland – 1935 Silver Jubilee set, used on cover.  Stamps cat £27. 
	£3.00
	

	42
	
	Batum – SG 2-6, mounted mint “Tree stamps.  Probably reprints.  
	£1.00
	

	43
	
	Belgium – 1919 SG 193 5F deep blue with  “FRANKEN”  Very fine used copy.  Cat £225. 
	£30.00
	

	44
	
	Belgium – Hagner card with accumulation of, generally, harder to get fine used stamps from SG 578 up to 1956.  26 stamps with cat £400+ 
	£32.00
	

	45
	
	Bermuda – SG 15, One Penny on 2d, used.  Cat £375. 
	£5.00
	

	46
	
	British Honduras – 1938 SG 161, $5 mint, cat £75.  Well centered but the gum on the back has been browned by a former hinge.  Top value, so it might fill gap.
	£2.00
	

	47
	
	B.I.O.T. – SG 1-15, mint on an album page.  Cat £52. 
	£8.00
	

	48
	
	Brunei – 36 stamps in a folder (they look to be all mint)
	£5.00
	

	49
	
	Buenos Aires – 10 mint stamps.  
	£4.00
	

	50
	
	Burma – 1947 set, unmounted mint.  SG 68/2.  Cat £60. 
	£8.00
	

	51
	
	Canada – 1942 King George VI set, mint.  SG 375/388. Cat £32. 
	£20.00
	

	52
	
	Canada – 1927-33 mix of used and mint on an album page.  
	£1.00
	

	53
	
	Canada – Pack with mint Canada including many blocks of 4.
	£2.00
	

	54
	
	Canada – 3 x stamp booklets SG 73, 879 and 78a, all mint.  Cat £10.
	£1.00
	

	55
	
	Cape of Good Hope – One penny triangle (not wood cut block).  Minimum cat £250.00. 
	£7.00
	

	56
	
	Ceylon – 1937 Coronation FDC.  Stamps cat £10, but 3x when on cover, so £60. 
	£4.00
	

	57
	
	Chile – 2 x Operation Raleigh covers from 1986
	£1.00
	

	58
	
	Chile – Mint and used on a double-sided Hagner card.  Cat £35. 
	£3.00
	

	59
	
	China – Maximum cards - 24 sets for 1996-2000 in a ring binder. 
	£18.00
	

	60
	
	China (Taiwan) – 1985 year pack in a presentation folder.  12 sets. 
	£12.00
	

	61
	
	China (Taiwan) – 1998 year pack in a special album. 
	£13.00
	

	62
	
	China – China, North –East, Foundation of People’s Republic SG NE286-9 mint set (reprints).  
	£5.00
	

	63
	
	China – China on 2 album pages.  45 stamps including NE259 mint and NE261 mint (both reprints, but still high cat).  
	£4.00
	

	64
	
	Cuba – A stockbook with an accumulation of early Cuban stamps. 
	£1.00
	

	65
	
	Cuba – A stockbook with an accumulation of pictorial Cuban stamps.  The stockbook looks worth the reserve.
	£1.00
	

	66
	
	Cyprus – 1928 British Rule short set, mint SG 123-129.  Cat £55+.
	£3.00
	

	67
	
	Czechoslovakia – A used collection on numerous pages. 
	£2.00
	

	68
	
	Denmark – 2001 block of four, used.  SG 1244/7.  Cat £7.50King George VI postage dues SG D4/6, mint. Cat £32. 
	£4.00
	

	69
	
	Egypt – Suez canal.  4 mint stamps. 
	£5.00
	

	70
	
	Ethiopia – Stockcard with mint 1947 Postal Services set.  SG 352/6.  Cat £48. 
	£4.00
	

	71
	
	Falkland Islands – SG MS 880 depicting Prince William’s 18th Birthday. 
	£1.50
	

	72
	
	Fiji – SG D11-20, mint.  Cat £162. 
	£30.00
	

	73
	
	Finland – Mint and used on 4 album pages. 
	£1.00
	

	74
	
	Finland – A 1902 card with a TPO cancel. 
	£1.00
	

	75
	
	France – SG 109, 4c grey on small piece, nicely used.  Cat £85. 
	£5.00
	

	76
	
	France – 1908-1925 Postage Dues on a stockcard, mostly good/fine used (couple are mint).  Cat £43.70. 
	£3.50
	

	77
	
	France – 1957 national Relief Fund mint set of 6.  SG 1137/1142.  Cat £32. 
	£3.20
	

	78
	
	France – 6 x Cinderella large chicken stamps issued for Citex Paris 1949 International Exposition.  Can’t see them in Yvert.  
	£1.60
	

	79
	
	France – 100 mint stamps on a double- sided stockpage.  Good cat.  
	£8.00
	

	80
	
	French Sudan – 1937 Exhibition mini-sheet, mint. 
	£2.00
	

	81
	
	Gabon – 1904 mint 1c to 2F, lightly hinged.  Cat £200+ 
	£10.00
	

	82
	
	Germany – Springback album with a mainly mint accumulation of Berlin/West.  Starts with some Zones, though.   Good cat.  SG E1, E4, four Red Overprint Berlin stamps on the first few pages, for instance. 
	£9.00
	

	83
	
	Germany – Peg fit Devon album.  There are a stack of unused pages at the back.  The Germany is, at best, mediocre, but there are a few bits. 
	£1.20
	

	84
	
	Germany – Green stock book with mint and used stamps, mainly from West/Unified, but some others. 
	£10.00
	

	85
	
	Germany (East) – Green stockbook with mint and used.  Some better noted  
	£15.00
	

	86
	
	Germany – 1946 American, British and Russian Zones.  7 stamps on a censored cover. 
	£1.00
	

	87
	
	Germany – A 1948 Baltic Camp cover with Esperanto label on the rear. 
	£1.00
	

	88
	
	Germany – A 10pf letter card upgraded to total 20pf dated 3/11/1902. 
	£1.00
	

	89
	
	Germany – 1889-1919 Eagles, Germania, official King of Prussia, Airmail.  Cat £50. 
	£10.00
	

	90
	
	Germany (East) – 1953 pair of imperf Karl Marx mini-sheets, SH MS E111C. Cat £250 (mint, but they have no gum). 
	£45.00
	

	91
	
	Ghana/Gold Coast – 1957 Independence set of 12 SG 170/181, unmounted mint.  Cat £12.50
	£1.50
	

	92
	
	Gibraltar – 2005 Cruise Ships SG 1134/7 and MS 1138.  Cat £14.50
	£2.00
	

	93
	
	Gibraltar – Used lot on 2 sheets.  35 stamps. 
	£1.00
	

	94
	
	Gibraltar – 1953 QEII set, mint, SG 145-158.  Cat £190. 
	£25.00
	

	95
	
	GB – 1949 paper saving cover made out of an old wartime map of an area just east of Hannover. 
	£2.00
	

	96
	
	GB – 1864 GB registered mail from London to Lincoln, franked with SG90 Plate 1, but stamp has edge faults and cover has a crease.  Dealer priced at £25. 
	£8.00
	

	97
	
	GB – Pre-decimal FDC’s in a red SG album.  46 items.  Cat £100+. 
	£5.00
	

	98
	
	GB – Pre-decimal unmounted mint collection with blocks and some varieties likely. 
	£5.00
	

	99
	
	GB – 1983 Prestige stamp book – “Story of Royal Mint”.  Cat £11. 
	£2.00
	

	100
	
	GB – 1989 Prestige stamp book – “The Scots Connection”.  Cat £22. 
	£3.00
	

	101
	
	GB – 1991 Prestige stamp book – “Agatha Christie”.  Cat £20. 
	£4.00
	

	102
	
	GB – 1998 Prestige stamp book – “Breaking Barriers”.  Cat £35. 
	£4.00
	

	103
	
	GB – 2000 Prestige stamp book – “Special by Design”.  Cat £42. 
	£5.00
	

	104
	
	GB – 1963 Red Cross Phosphor set, unmounted mint,  Cat £65. 
	£10.00
	

	105
	
	GB – 2012 Olympic Games – 3 covers with Gold Medal Winners 
	£4.00
	

	106
	
	GB – QV 10/- which is probably SG 183 or 183a, with perfin HSB.  Decent Centreage but needs a bit of a clean.  Cat (without perfin) £525. 
	£20.00
	

	107
	
	GB (Lundy) – A set of 7, mint in sheetlets. 
	£2.00
	

	108
	
	GB – 1952 set, mint.  Also 1955-castles mint and used, 1959 castle, mint.  Cat in excess of £100 
	£7.00
	

	109
	
	GB – QV SG 38, 39 and 40, used.  Cat £123. 
	£10.00
	

	110
	
	GB – 3 x 1 penny, 2 x ½d bantams.  Cat in excess of £100. 
	£6.00
	

	111
	
	GB – QEII mint Wilding-types, including castles (2) and a block of 5d, unmounted mint. Various SG no’s. 
	£2.00
	

	112
	
	GB – Mint block of 12 Christmas 1966 3d King of the Orient.  SG 713. 
	£3.00
	

	113
	
	GB – A small blue SG stockbook with mainly KGV mint and used, including varieties. 
	£1.00
	

	114
	
	GB – A 1993 FDC cover featuring swans and signed by Darcey Bussell .
	£5.00
	

	115
	
	GB – A 1985 FDC cover “Actors” signed by Helena Bonham Carter.  A scarce early signature. 
	£7.00
	

	116
	
	GB – 1970’s and 1980’s First Day Covers in three small blue albums. 
	£1.00
	

	117
	
	GB – 4 x GB First Day Covers. 
	£1.00
	

	118
	
	GB – Thin ring-binder with 5½ x Hagner cards containing mainly 1950’s and mainly mint in sets.  Many traffic lights or in bocks. 
	£1.00
	

	119
	
	GB – Mainly QEII on 7 album pages. 
	£1.00
	

	120
	
	GB – Packet including military signed covers and covers featuring planes. 
	£1.00
	

	121
	
	GB – 4 x mint Minisheets.  About £10 face.
	£2.00
	

	122
	
	GB – Overseas mint and used – Morocco Agencies and Tangiers overprints.  26 stamps on a Hagner card. 
	£4.00
	

	123
	
	GB – QV 1½d venetian red SG 167 on an 1882 cover. 
	£3.00
	

	124
	
	GB – 20 x GB strike mail covers. 
	£10.00
	

	125
	
	GB – Strike post covers, some used.  8 items. 
	£8.00
	

	126
	
	GB – Traffic Light gutter pairs for £1, £2 and £5 stamps.  High cat. value. 
	£15.00
	

	127
	
	GB – Lewes Station postmarks.  3 items. 
	£1.00
	

	128
	
	GB – An album which contains a 3 margin penny black, used. 
	£1.00
	

	129
	
	GB – 1940 Stamp centenary sheetlets and other Cinderella stamps in a small packet. 
	£3.00
	

	130
	
	GB – A small stockbook with penny reds and purples, plus a few pre-decimal mint. 
	£1.00
	

	131
	
	GB – 4 x mint Prestige Booklets: Wedgewood, London Life, Tolkein and Beatrix Potter.  Face £20 in total. 
	£10.00
	

	132
	
	GB – 3 x mint 1st class greetings stamps books.  20 x 1st and 10 x 20p, so face £35 until the rate goes up again. 
	£15.00
	

	133
	
	GB – 2010 British Mammals FDC with the set of stamps signed by Ben Fogle. 
	£2.00
	

	134
	
	GB/Railways – 1978 Romney, Hythe and Dymchurch Railway cover issued in combination with Dungeness Power Station with special cancels and a Railway Post stamp. 
	£2.00
	

	135
	
	GB – 1967 Memorial Cover issued for the last cruise of R.M.S. Queen Mary. 
	£1.50
	

	136
	
	GB – 1972 FDC issued for the £1 Wedgewood book of stamps with the ½p sideband. 
	£2.00
	

	137
	
	GB – Pack of 12 different Post and Go covers. 
	£10.00
	

	138
	
	GB – Pack of 28 different Doctor Who covers, Daleks, Tardis etc. 
	£8.00
	

	139
	
	GB – Pack of 8 different Harry Potter covers/cards. 
	£4.00
	

	140
	
	GB – Pack of 7 different Thunderbirds (etc) covers. 
	£3.00
	

	141
	
	GB/Autographs – Special cover signed by Sir Alec Ferguson. 
	£2.00
	

	142
	
	GB/Autographs – Special Olympics cover signed by Lynn “The Leap” Davies. 
	£2.00
	

	143
	
	GB/Autographs – Special cover signed by Twiggy. 
	£2.00
	

	144
	
	GB/Autographs – Special cover signed by Su Pollard. 
	£1.20
	

	145
	
	GB/Autographs – Special cover signed by Christopher Biggins. 
	£1.20
	

	146
	
	GB/Autographs – Two special covers signed by Peter Firmin. 
	£2.00
	

	147
	
	GB – Sheetlet with 20 x 1st class football stamps, each with a different label.  Face £33. 
	£15.00
	

	148
	
	GB – Sheetlet with 10 x 1st class stamps, each with a moon landing different label.  Face £16.50. 
	£7.00
	

	149
	
	GB – Ivor the Engine sheetlet with 10 x 1st class stamps, each with a different label.  Face £16.50. 
	£7.00
	

	150
	
	GB – Sheetlet with 20 x 1st class Dr. Who Tardis stamps, each with a different label.  Face £33. 
	£15.00
	

	151
	
	GB – Admiral Nelson sheetlet with 10 x 1st class stamps, each with a Nelson label.  Face £16.50. 
	£7.00
	

	152
	
	GB – Trafalgar sheetlet with 10 x 1st class stamps, each with a Nelson label.  Face £16.50. 
	£7.00
	

	153
	
	Grenada – 1886 1d overprint on Orange Revenue stamp, SG 37, mint.  Cat. £60.
	£4.00
	

	154
	
	Guernsey – Album with pages only for period 2006-2009.  Has black mounts. 
	£3.00
	

	155
	
	Guernsey – 10 mint stamp booklets plus a mini-sheet. 
	£1.00
	

	156
	
	Heligoland – 4 x mint stamps. 
	£8.00
	

	157
	
	Hong Kong/China – 4 values of China overprint on Hong Kong stamps, used. 
	£1.00
	

	158
	
	Hong Kong – 11 x used stamps on an album page. 
	£1.00
	

	159
	
	Hong Kong – 1963 definitive (Annigoni portrait) set of 15, SG 196-219, very lightly mounted mint. 
	£24.00
	

	160
	
	Hong Kong/Flaw – SG 171a in a used block of 4, one with “Spur on N”. 
	£20.00
	

	161
	
	Ile de la Reunion – SG1, mint but what is left of the gum showing through.  Cat £40,000 if genuine! 
	£1.00
	

	162
	
	India – A used collection 1882-1974, mounted on leaves. 
	£20.00
	

	163
	
	India –Mint K.G.VI on three stockcards.  Cat in excess of £100. 
	£7.00
	

	164
	
	Iran/Persia – A medium red stockbook with an accumulation of Persia and Iran. 
	£1.00
	

	165
	
	Ireland – Small stockbook with mainly used Ireland.  Value is on the first page where there are a number of pre-independence overprint types to sort.
	£1.50
	

	166
	
	Ireland – 968/69 Winged ox pair 2/6 2 strips of 3 5/- - SG 260/1.  Cat £25. 
	£8.00
	

	167
	
	Ireland – SOAR x 40 2010-11 SG M10-M28.  Cat approx. £60. 
	£8.00
	

	168
	
	Ireland – SOAR x 57 2012-13 SG M30-M48.  Cat approx. £70. 
	£8.00
	

	169
	
	Ireland – SOAR x 64 2014-16 SG M49-M86.  Cat approx. £70. 
	£8.00
	

	170
	
	Ireland – Mint and used on 2 album pages
	£1.00
	

	171
	
	Ireland – Anti-Irish Home Rule “stamp” used.  Issued before 1912 (this one dated 1912).  Condition could be better.
	£5.00
	

	172
	
	Isle of Man – Space sheetlet with 10 stamps, each with a Nelson label.  Face £6.80. 
	£2.00
	

	173
	
	Israel – 12 club books, circulated. 
	£1.00
	

	174
	
	Italy – Royal Wedding Cinderella from 1896.  Scarce. 
	£2.00
	

	175
	
	Italy – Blue Ringbinder with a few hundred (guessing 800-1000) Italian stamps sorted into size.  Much earlier material with some duplication. 
	£2.50
	

	176
	
	Japan – Special folder issued for the 2000 “Twentieth Century” series.  Contains all 17 of the minisheets issued, one per month from August 1999 to December 2000, unmounted mint, plus some used stamps on special piece.  Cat £300+ back in 2008 and SG haven’t issued a catalogue for Japan since. . 
	£45.00
	

	177
	
	Jersey – Album with pages only for period 2007-2011.  Has black mounts. 
	£3.00
	

	178
	
	K.U.T. – SG 151/4 mint set of the overprinted South African pairs.  Cat £25. 
	£3.00
	

	179
	
	K.U.T. – SG 154 in an unmounted mint block of 4.  Cat £36. 
	£3.00
	

	180
	
	Kuwait – 1June 1957-58 definitive set of 11, SG 120-130, unmounted mint. 
	£3.60
	

	181
	
	Kuwait – 1958 definitive set of 13, SG 131-143, unmounted mint. 
	£11.00
	




~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Refreshment break~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


	
	
	B – Country Lots   “L – Z”
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	182
	
	Malacca – 1954 definitive set of 16, SG 23-38, unmounted mint. 
	£13.00
	

	183
	
	Malacca – 1957 definitive set of 11, SG 39-49, mixed unmounted/mounted mint. 
	£12.50
	

	184
	
	Malta – SG D11-20, mint.  Cat £35. 
	£6.00
	

	185
	
	Mauritius – 1965 definitive (birds) set of 15, SG 317-331, lightly mounted mint. 
	£15.00
	

	186
	
	Mauritius – 1967 definitive set of 15, SELF GOVERNMENT SG 349-363, lightly mounted mint. 
	£3.50
	

	187
	
	M. E. F. – Middle East Forces SG MD1/5, mounted mint.  Cat £7. 
	£1.00
	

	188
	
	Montserrat – 1981 OHMS Royal Wedding overprints and Royal Yacht Britannia – 2 pairs and 2 singles.  SG 057 
	£3.00
	

	189
	
	Montserrat – 1953 definitive set of 19, SG 136a-149a, lightly mounted mint.  Includes both types of 1/2c, 3c, 6c and $4.80. 
	£22.00
	

	190
	
	Mozambique – 2002 Butterflies MS 1609 (both sheets).  Cat £9 (10 years ago)
	£1.60
	

	191
	
	Mozambique – 2002 Birds MS 1619 (four sheets).  Cat £10 (also 10 years ago)
	£1.60
	

	192
	
	Namibia – 1991 Presentation folder “Mines and Minerals” with special cancel. 
	£2.00
	

	193
	
	Newfoundland – 1897-1934 KEV11 and V111, when Prince of Wales, and WW1 statue, Caribou SG86 (cat £12), SG 151, 224 and 225. 
	£5.00
	

	194
	
	Newfoundland – SG 64 (cat £70), 30 (cat £40) and 32 (cat £65), which all have toning issues, unfortunately.  Generally, the foxing is on the edges, so they might react well to treatment.  
	£6.00
	

	195
	
	Newfoundland – King George VI 2 x 7 cents stag, mint, one with re-entry (on the right) and a normal one for comparison.  Cat £89. 
	£8.00
	

	196
	
	New Hebrides/Flaw – Stated to be plate flaw 80:JL V31(whatever that means) “Accent over “I”” on the upper of a pair of mint 1956 20 centimes Condominium stamps.  The Flaw can just be seen with the naked eye over the “IM” of Centimes in the top left hand corner. 
	£2.00
	

	197
	
	New Zealand – 1941 Health stamps in mint blocks of 4.  Bottom two of each are unmounted.  Cat £7.20. 
	£1.00
	

	198
	
	New Zealand – A mint 6d Kiwi.  It says 392 on the back (cat £45), but whether it is or it isn’t, it has some serious toning issues.  
	£2.00
	

	199
	
	New Zealand – Life Insurance lighthouse L26 (at least, I can’t see what else it would be), fine used.  Pretty good centreage.  Cat £9 
	£1.40
	

	200 
	
	New Zealand – 1950 set on cover.  SG 703/7.  Stamps cat £6 (more on cover).  
	£1.00
	

	201
	
	New Zealand – Envelope with 19 stockcards with mainly New Zealand on. 
	£3.00
	

	202
	
	New Zealand – Fiscal stamp F199, Eight shillings, mint. 
	£20.00
	

	203
	
	New Zealand – Fiscal stamp F197, Seven shillings, mint. 
	£15.00
	

	204
	
	New Zealand – Fiscal stamp F213, 3/6 on 3/6, watermark inverted. 
	£12.00
	

	205
	
	New Zealand – Fiscal stamp F214, 5/6 on 5/6. 
	£15.00
	

	206
	
	Nigeria – Top two values from the 1938-51 George VI et, lightly mounted mint.  Stated to be perf 13½.  Cat £15.50
	£1.80
	

	207
	
	Niue – SG 86 £1 pink.  Cat £75.
	£15.00
	

	208
	
	Norfolk Islands – SG 1/12, mint.  No white papers.   Cat £10.25 
	£1.20
	

	209
	
	Northern Rhodesia – SG 31, mint. Cat £50
	£10.00
	

	210
	
	Norway – Two small stockcards with mint (mainly unmounted), post-war – 1960’s.  Cat £61.95
	£3.00
	

	211
	
	Norway – October 1913 cover sent to Berlin from Bergen with mixed franking posthorns  (5, 3 different). 
	£6.00
	

	212
	
	Pakistan – King George VI on a stockcard, mint.  SG 14-17, O10 and O11.  Cat £60+ 
	£5.00
	

	213
	
	Pakistan – Cover sent to a Captain Cotton in Edgware.  Postal Stationary cover with extras. 
	£1.00
	

	214
	
	Poland/Paquebot – 1969 airmail cover mailed on board M.S. Djakarta.  Only if you look on the back, it appears to have been mailed on board about a dozen other boats as well.  All with no address! 
	£2.00
	

	215
	
	Reunion – 1937 Exhibition mini-sheet, mint. 
	£2.50
	

	216
	
	Romania – Mainly early lot on KA-BE album pages and a Hagner card.  30 pages.
	£5.00
	

	217
	
	Romania – 1865 SG 49a, fine used on a small piece.  Cat £325. 
	£8.00
	

	218
	
	Russia – 1929-1990 in an album.  Mainly CTO. 
	£2.00
	

	219
	
	Russia – Packet with some early surcharges for areas (South Russia, Crimea). 
	£1.00
	

	220
	
	Rwanda-Urundi – A selection on 2 small stockcards.  
	£2.00
	

	221
	
	Saint Vincent – 1938 and 1949 short sets. 
	£1.50
	

	222
	
	Serbia – SG 34, mint, 1p green newspaper stamp SG N19 used (cat £80 mint, unpriced used), SG 101-104 used etc. and an 1896 cover. 
	£4.00
	

	223
	
	Seychelles – 1948 Silver Wedding pair.  Cat £20.30.  SG 152/3 
	£1.50
	

	224
	
	Somaliland – 1953 definitive set of 12, SG 137-148, lightly mounted mint. 
	£26.00
	

	225
	
	South Africa (Transvaal) – 17 values of stamps between SG 244 and 276.  All but one is used, with decent cancels.  Includes a 2s, 2/6, 5/-, 10/- and £1.  No £5.  The £1 is min cat £50, 2s min cat £18, but watermarks need checking. 
	£5.00
	

	226
	
	Southern Rhodesia – 1953 definitive set of 14, SG 78-91, lightly mounted mint. 
	£22.00
	

	227
	
	South-West Africa – Unmounted mint Voortrekker set.  SG 105/8.  Cat £110.00 
	£12.00
	

	228
	
	Spain – 40 loose stamps, including some 1940’s. 
	£1.00
	

	229
	
	Straits Settlements – 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 and 1937 Coronation set, both fresh-looking mint. SG 256/9 and 275/7.  Cat £19.75. 
	£2.00
	

	230
	
	Straits Settlements – 1867-72 32c pale red, SG 18, good used.  Cat £85. 
	£6.00
	

	231
	
	Tangier – Stockcard with QE II 1952 set, mint and 1956 set unmounted mint.    Cat £17. 
	£2.60
	

	232
	
	Tierra Del Fuego – SG 1, mint.  Collect the whole country in one lot!  Cat £12.
	£1.60
	

	233
	
	Togo – A collection in a red folder.  Looks to be 1960’s, once you have got past the portraits and the gold-leaf Charles + Diana minisheets. Looks to be mainly used and with whole sets.  
	£2.00
	

	234
	
	Tonga – A cover posted by tin can re-enactment mail from the Liner Canberra for the centenary of the tin can post.  
	£1.40
	

	235
	
	Transjordan – 1947 set unmounted mint.  SG 270/284.  Cat £4 
	£1.00
	

	236
	
	Transjordan – SG 333, 1 Jordan Dollar on 1LP, fine used.  Cat £85. 
	£8.00
	

	237
	
	Trinidad and Tobago – 1960 definitive set of 15, SG 284-297, lightly mounted mint. 
	£11.00
	

	238
	
	Tristan da Cunha – 1954 definitive set of 14, SG 14-27, mounted mint. 
	£18.50
	

	239
	
	Tristan da Cunha – 1960 definitive set of 14, marine life, lightly mounted mint. 
	£15.00
	

	240
	
	Tristan da Cunha – 1961 definitive set of 13, marine life currency change, lightly mounted mint. 
	£18.00
	

	241
	
	United Nations/GB – Stampex 1975 United Nations 30th Anniversary cover with a cancelled Cinderella reproduction of the first UN(US) minisheet. 
	£1.20
	

	242
	
	USA – All four sheets from the 1976 American Revolution Bicentennial issue, used on piece(s).  there are a few indentations evident. 
	£4.00
	

	243
	
	USA – A small stockbook with mint stamps including 1909 Hudson-Fulton Celebration, and some George Washingtons type 128.  Reasonable cat.  
	£2.00
	

	244
	
	Vietnam – A selection on pages.  300+ stamps. 
	£2.00
	

	245
	
	Western Samoa – SG 208, 209, 210, mint. 
	£15.00
	

	246
	
	Zanzibar – 1952 used D339-352 excluding SG 351.  Cat £43+ 
	£4.00
	

	247
	
	Zululand – 1891 Natal Fiscal stamp overprinted ZULULAND, SG F1.  Cat £10. 
	£1.20
	


[bookmark: _Hlk28710202][bookmark: _Hlk24302809][bookmark: _Hlk28710047]

	
	
	C – Mixed Country Lots
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	248
	
	Commonwealth – A special album with complete 1937 Coronation, used on piece(s).  Total cat £275. 
	£20.00
	

	249
	
	Commonwealth – A New Ideal album with a pretty decent assortment of stamps.  Album in a reasonable state and comes complete with glassine divider pages all clustered at the back. 
	£15.00
	

	250
	
	Middle East – Springback album with collection of Abu Dhabi, Bahrain, Dubai and E.E.F. overprints (Transjordan).  Cat likely to be £600+ looking at the markings.  Not seen too often. 
	£15.00
	

	251
	
	Commonwealth – “The Commonwealth Collection” in a special boxed album.  1980’s with 57 mint sets. 
	£10.00
	

	252
	
	World (Europe) – An old-time collection on album pages.  Denmark, Hungary, Italy, Greece, Papal States, Germany, Russia, Netherlands, Spain, Finland etc.  High cat. 
	£10.00
	

	253
	
	Commonwealth – Green Devon album with good Commonwealth content. 
	£10.00
	

	254
	
	Commonwealth – Green ring binder with a Commonwealth collection. 
	£10.00
	

	255
	
	Thematics/Butterflies – 26 x Manama, UAE 1972 75 Dh – 1.50 Rvs. 
	£9.00
	

	256
	
	Commonwealth – Stockcard with 30+ mint and used stamps, which were found in small packets.  Looking a few up in SG, they turned out to be quite decent.  Those looked up include New Zealand SG 553 (cat £19), two early Natal (min cat £90), St Lucia o/p (cat £28), Nevis 1d (cat £26) Sarawak £1 (£16), Br. Honduras £1 (£16). Gave up at that point. 
	£9.00
	

	257
	
	World – A mint collection for A-F which seems to be mainly Commonwealth and mainly 1970’s (and some late 1960’s).  Well presented (but unfortunately all mounted).  Includes some longer sets – the 1971 British Antarctic Territory overprint set SG 27/37 (cat £95) and much, much more. 
	£9.00
	

	258
	
	World – A mint collection for N-Z which again seems to be mainly Commonwealth and mainly 1970’s (and some late 1960’s).  As the previous lot all mounted, and including some longer sets – St. Lucia 1976 Birds, Nauru, St. Helena, Sweden booklets etc 
	£8.00
	

	259
	
	Scandinavia – 5 x remaindered club books, mainly from the Twickenham Philatelic Society containing Commonwealth.  Remains ptsa just under £200, but you will need to check this as I have just gone by the figures on the front, assuming that the Vendor hasn’t subsequently removed anything.  
	£8.00
	

	260
	
	World – A mint collection for G-M which again seems to be mainly Commonwealth and mainly 1970’s (and some late 1960’s) and all mounted).  Again, it includes some longer sets – Montserrat Trees etc 
	£7.00
	

	261
	
	Commonwealth – A mint accumulation in two stockbooks.  Mid-period.  Lots of Channel Islands, mini-sheets and what appears to be whole sets.  Those checked (which weren’t a lot) seem to be unmounted mint. 
	£6.00
	

	262
	
	Commonwealth – A green Senator album with British Commonwealth.  Plenty of stamps. 
	£5.00
	

	263
	
	Commonwealth – King George VI – 5 sets of the 1948 Olympic Games, mint.  Cat £33.75.  All GB overprinted. 
	£5.00
	

	264
	
	Europa – Davo album for Europa issues with pages from 1956, ending with 1974.  Self made added pages after that.  A basic collection within that would be easy to augment. 
	£4.00
	

	265
	
	Mixed/Cinderellas – 22-ring binder with Stamp World ’90 Sheetlets, 4 x booklet panes from “Stamps for Cooks), International/Commonwealth reply coupons, Aerogrammes, UN material from Stampex 1982 and other exhibitions in Europe. 
	£4.00
	

	266
	
	Rotary International – 2005 6 x mini-sheets celebrating the centenary, all mint.  Cat £37.25
	£3.60
	

	267
	
	Commonwealth – Packet with remaindered club books and pages from similar.  Noted Malta, Australia, St. Vincent and loose material, so please be careful. 
	£3.00
	

	268
	
	Commonwealth/GB – A boxed Movaleaf album with British Commonwealth and GB. 
	£3.00
	

	269
	
	World – An Ajax album with all world. 
	£3.00
	

	270 
	
	Antarctica – Five covers, two are Helicopter/ship mail issued on an expedition to Elephant island with appropriate cachets.  On the back are three French Antarctic First Day covers from 1976 
	£3.00
	

	271
	
	Commonwealth – A rather random lot of mounted mint sets in a blue album, including a few pounds worth of GB face. 
	£3.00
	

	272
	
	Isle of Man/Alderney – Pack with some mini-sheets- Battle of Trafalgar, plus some other unmounted mint stamps. 
	£3.00
	

	273
	
	Thematics/Football – 15 football stamps from 1954+ 
	£3.00
	

	274
	
	Thematics/Olympics/Football – 15 stamps from 1962+ 
	£2.50
	

	275
	
	Thematics/Olympics – 16 stamps from 1964+ 
	£2.50
	

	276
	
	Thematics/Dogs – 10 stamps from 1965+ 
	£2.00
	

	277
	
	World – A boxed tatty Simplex album with all sorts. 
	£2.00
	

	278
	
	Covers – A ever arch file filled with Australian and GB covers. 
	£2.00
	

	279
	
	USA/Marshall Islands – 2 x $5 coin covers.
	£2.00
	

	280
	
	GB/Commonwealth – Mixed lot on two stockcards including mint GB to pay, a couple of Australia Specimens.  Very muddled up. 
	£1.50
	

	281
	
	World – A selection on pages for countries “N-S”. 
	£1.50
	

	282
	
	Rogues – Four covers issued to celebrate infamous characters  A cover signed by Rolf Harris, then covers featuring Jimmy Saville, Prince Andrew and a Thatcher cover from 2013 featuring the slogan later stolen and misused by Trump and his MAGA crowd.  Start a new thematic collection!
	£1.50
	

	283 
	
	Horses/GB (mainly) – Special album issued for the centenary of the Shire Horse Society in 1978.  18 covers issued from different shows, plus some other bits.  Includes 40p face and a bit of Hong Kong. 
	£1.20
	

	284
	
	Commonwealth – Australia, Canada and India on six album sheets. 
	£1.00
	

	285
	
	Commonwealth – Special album for the 1981 Royal Wedding (Charles/Diana). Mostly complete, mounted mint, with a few pages at the back left to go. 
	£1.00
	

	286
	
	Cuba/Korea/Commonwealth – A brown stockbook with an accumulation of (mainly) North Korea and Cuba – but there are other items dotted about. 
	£1.00
	

	287
	
	Commonwealth (GB overprints) – A stockcard with 70+ GB stamps overprinted, including a Kuwait 5 Rupees and Morocco Agencies 2/6 Seahorse.  You need to look at it, really.   
	£1.00
	

	288
	
	WWF – Chad/Swaziland – Two coin covers issued for the WWF in 1986 with Swaziland Rhino and Chad Pandas. 
	£1.00
	




	
	
	D – Accessories, Catalogues and Non-Stamp Material
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	289
	
	Two Imperial Postage Stamp Albums (volumes 1 and 2).  No stamps. 
	£20.00
	

	290
	
	Book –“Louis Armstrong – An Extravagant Life”.  Hardback. 
	£3.00
	

	291
	
	Georgia – Specialised catalogue by Barefoot and Hall. 
	£3.00
	

	292
	
	A red 64-sided Compass stockbook in good condition
	£3.00
	

	293
	
	A navy blue 64-sided stockbook in good condition
	£3.00
	

	294
	
	A green Senator album with 25 new page
	£3.00
	

	295
	
	Post Office Information Sheets – A ring binder with 27 Facsimile notices taken from the Post Office Archives in 1989, covering all sorts of issues from the War to Christmas, a Highway robbery reward to dodgy countries.  Interesting. 
	£3.00
	

	296
	
	Book –“First Class – A History of Britain in 36 Postage Stamps”.  Softback. 
	£2.00
	

	297
	
	Book –“1565 The Great Siege of Malta”.  Softback. 
	£2.00
	

	298
	
	A dark blue “Collecta” 22-ring binder with pages (which are better if you ignore the first two). 
	£2.00
	

	299 
	
	A boxed black “S. G. London” springback album with what looks to be a good stack of unused pages in it. 
	£2.00
	

	300
	
	The Festival of Britain Punch 2s book (£7.50 Oxfam and £18 Amazon).
	£2.00
	

	301
	
	Packet of 35 empty club books ready to be filled for the packet. 
	£2.00
	

	302
	
	A claret “Collecta” First Day Cover album with sleeves for 48 covers. 
	£1.00
	

	303
	
	A blue “Collecta” First Day Cover album with (matching) sleeves for 36 covers. 
	£1.00
	

	304
	
	A dark blue “Mult-O” 22-ring binder with pages (some of which have some Hagner mounts on). 
	£1.00
	

	305
	
	A red and black stockbook with 8 pages (16 sides). 
	£1.00
	

	306
	
	25 x A4 ring binder pages for postcards.
	£1.00
	

	307
	
	Pack of around 100 empty stockcards 
	£1.00
	

	308
	
	Lighthouse hingeless album pages for GB 2015-2020 regionals and 2014-2020 Machins. 
	£1.00
	

	309
	
	SG Catalogue – 2024 edition of Part 1 - Commonwealth and British Empire 1840-1970.  Battered and repaired, but serviceable.  
	£1.00
	

	310
	
	Index cards 
	£1.00
	

	311
	
	Index cards and Sellers labels  
	£1.00
	

	312
	
	London Underground train tickets. 
	£1.00
	

	313
	
	A bundle of Plastic pockets in packets  
	£1.00
	

	314
	
	Postcard sleeves. 
	£1.00
	

	315
	
	Pink record cards.  2 packs still in WH Smith wrapping. 
	£1.00
	

	316
	
	The Gooner (Arsenal fanzine) Issue 116 from 2001. 
	£1.00
	

	317
	
	A red Lighthouse stockbook with pockets for 3 items each page – suitable for booklet panes, blocks etc. 
	£1.00
	

	318
	
	A red 48-sided Edelweiss stockbook. 
	£1.00
	

	319
	
	A blue Collecta ring-binder with some pockets for FDC’s. 
	£1.00
	

	320
	
	A blue “New SG” cover album with pockets for FDC’s. 
	£1.00
	

	321
	
	A green “New Thames cover album with pockets for FDC’s. 
	£1.00
	

	322
	
	A black “WWF” ring-binder with pockets for FDC’s. 
	£1.00
	

	323 
	
	Two Stanley Gibbons springback albums (no album pages), one red and one green. 
	£1.00
	

	324
	
	Two Stanley Gibbons “Senator” springback albums (no album pages), one red and one green. 
	£1.00
	

	325
	
	Three empty albums of differing types.  One has a number of black pages. 
	£1.00
	




	
	
	E – Postcards and Cigarette Cards etc.
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	326
	
	Festival of Britain – 21 x Festival of Britain postcards with some duplication. 
	£20.00
	

	327
	
	Trams – Album with an accumulation of postcards followed by some of the series of Tramcars and Tramways called “Tramcyclopedia” collectable cards.  This is put in by a different Vendor to the lot appearing later on, so some of the missing ones from that set might be in here.  Don’t know if that price on the front is real or not, but it doesn’t look like Vendor’s writing, so maybe…..   
	£10.00
	

	328
	
	Cigarette Cards – 1910 Wills’ “Fish and Bait” – complete set of 50 cards.  Variable condition. Cat £140.  (reduced reserve - -25%) 337
	£6.00
	

	329
	
	Cigarette Cards – 1937 Gallagher’s “Trains of the World” – complete set of 48 cards.  Mostly in fine condition. Cat £25. Priced at £4.  (reduced reserve - -25%) 338
	£4.50
	

	330
	
	Trams – 56 out of 60 of a series of Tramcars and Tramways called “Tramcyclopedia” collectable cards.  A complete set is up on e-bay for £30.  Plus 5 x Tram postcards. 
	£4.00
	

	331
	
	Cigarette Cards – 1938 Churchman’s “In Town Tonight” – complete set of 50 cards.  Mostly in fine or good condition. Prince Monolulu has a small crease.  (reduced reserve - -25%) 339
	£3.00
	

	332
	
	Postcards –A pack of 8 cards, 5 of which are PHQ cards. 
	£2.50
	

	333
	
	Matchbox labels – Red stockbook with a collection that includes some matches.  Content looks mainly from GB, Belgium and near continental countries. 
	£2.00
	

	334
	
	Cigarette Cards – 1937 Churchman’s “The Story of Navigation” – complete set of 50 cards.  Mostly in fine condition. Cat £8. (reduced reserve - -40%) 340
	£2.00
	

	335
	
	Cigarette Cards – Wills’ “Railway Equipment” – complete set of 50 cards.  Mostly in good or fine condition. Cat £20. (reduced reserve - -33%) 343
	£2.00
	

	336
	
	Cigarette Cards – 1938 Wills’ “Garden Hints” – complete “sticky” set of 50 cards.  Mostly in fine condition. Cat £15.00.  (reduced reserve - -16%) 344
	£2.00
	

	337
	
	Locomotives – 10 of a series of Railway Locomotives by Prescott Pickup 
	£1.00
	

	338
	
	Postcards – Cards showing post boxes etc.  About 80 items in a blue, boxed postcard album. 
	£1.00
	

	339
	
	Postcards – More cards, this time showing post buses etc.  About 100 items in a blue postcard album. 
	£1.00
	

	340
	
	Postcards – Lots in a packet.  
	£1.00
	

	341
	
	Ireland – 6 x Old postcards in a packet.  Home made?
	£1.00
	

	342
	
	China – Chinese postcards in a packet. 
	£1.00
	

	343
	
	10 x Kensington Cigarette silk “Flags” 
	£1.00
	

	344
	
	Eastbourne Postcards – 16 assorted cards, all black and white (or sepia/white)
	£1.00
	

	345
	
	Eastbourne Postcards – 16 assorted cards, in colour and in black and white.  
	£1.00
	





~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ End of Room Auction~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If members are unable to attend the auction, they may forward book bids to the auctioneer.  Please complete the Book Bid form available on the viewing night.  Please ensure that your bids are received at least 24 hours before the auction to be certain that they are entered. 

Payments may be made in cash (right money appreciated) or by cheque to made payable to Eastbourne and South Downs P. S. or if you’d prefer just to E.& SDPS

The club generally holds 6 auctions a year, so we are always in need of material for sale.  Guidance in putting together lots appears in the Society’s handbook.  Would all Vendors please check this.   In particular, Vendors are reminded:-
a) of the necessity to use the proper forms (or something very similar to it) when submitting lots.   
b) to try and give a genuine and accurate description of the lot – including details of flaws, rusting, corners missing, lack of gum on a mint stamp etc.
c) to ensure that each lot submitted has a panel or cover which would allow a lot number to be affixed without damaging the lot, and 
d) to submit lots which are not overflowing (boxes), likely to shed material (loose in albums) etc, etc.  
e) that there is a £1 minimum except for stamp catalogues which can be entered with a minimum of 50p
f) sometimes, if there is surplus material, lots could be held over to a subsequent auction. This will likely affect you only if you submit a large number of lots all at once – or submit them late. 
f) that packet-type material should not be sealed so as to deny inspection.

If you require further advice, please speak to one of the auction organisers/helpers



Additional notes.

a)	Auction material can still be handed to one of the auction organizers at Thursday meetings.  The existing form can be used (although see (b) below). Material needs to be handed to Richard Robbins or Tim Griffiths, one of whom will, baring disaster, be present at the usual 7.15-7.30 time. 
b)	For those that would prefer to type their lists for sale rather than handwrite them, this will be actively encouraged.  Tim can send you an e-mailable form that will be in the same layout as the auction catalogue. This will save him having to type it too!  The e-mail address to use is either timshorts2@gmail.com or tim.griffiths@whss.co.uk . 
c) 	Material can also by arrangement be handed to one of the organizers elsewhere on request. 
d)	Packet-type material should not be sealed so as to deny inspection, please.
e)	There is a reminder below for Vendors re payment and collection of unsold material


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Next Auction: I don’t know, 2025 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Closing date for lots: I don’t know that either.  The on-line catalogue is still showing 2023/4.  Anyway, if it is easier,  you can ring lots in to the Wykeham-Hurford Sheppard & Son office at 12 High Street, Battle (near the Abbey gate) if necessary. 

List of abbreviations (sometimes) used:-

		cat		catalogue value
	cto		cancelled to order
	FD(C)		First Day (Cover)
	Mi		Michel catalogue
	NVPH		Dutch specialised cat.
	OBP		Belgian specialised cat.
	perf		perforation
	perfin		perforated initials
	VGC		very good condition
		cds		circular date stamp (or part of one)
	ptsa		priced (by some former owner) to sell at
	SG		Stanley Gibbons
	sbv		stated by Vendor
	slcr		slight crease/fold
	stc		stated (by the Seller) to have cat value of.…
Mm or m/m (or *)	mounted mint
	umm or u/m (or **)	unmounted mint	
	ppc		picture postcard





Additional Notes for Vendors 

1. Payment for Sales by cheque
Those of you that are due a payment by cheque, (which will apply to all that have sold lots for a sum in excess of £50 and others that are used to being paid by cheque or are unable to collect cash payments) should please note that payments will be made three weeks from the date of the auction to allow the auction cashier to get cheques to the bank and for them to be cleared into the society bank account.  

2. Collection of cheques and cash for Sales
Cheques will normally be brought to the club the third Thursday after the auction for collection, or sooner if that proves possible.  Those of you that collect payments in cash (for smaller sales) can, on most occasions, still receive payment the week following the auction.  If you cannot collect your money by the third Thursday after the auction, please contact Richard to make alternative arrangements for collection.  We are happy to hold the cash back in an envelope for collection at the next auction night/viewing night if that is easier.  	
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